

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re

PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as
Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives
of PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and PLATINUM
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in
Official Liquidation),

Civil Action No. 18-cv-10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT DAVID BODNER'S MOTION *IN*
LIMINE TO PRECLUDE REFERENCES AT TRIAL TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES AND
TO EXCLUDE PUNITIVE DAMAGES JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The JOLs’ Claims Against Bodner Are Actionable and Independent Torts	4
B. The Claims Against Bodner Are Based Upon Egregious Conduct that Harmed the Public	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re: Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , No. 19-0429 (2d Cir. Sept. 24, 2020)	9
<i>Deng v. 278 Gramercy Park Group LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33724 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (N.Y. 2005)	5
<i>Greenbaum v. Handelsbanken</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	1, 3
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<i>Icebox-Scoops, Inc. v. Finanz St. Honore, B.V.</i> , 715 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2017)	1, 7
<i>Koch v. Greenberg</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>Leviton Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Reeve</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	2
<i>Nardelli v. Stamberg</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 500 (1978)	1
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 937 F. Supp. 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	3
<i>New York Univ. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995)	2
<i>Palmieri v. Defaria</i> , 88 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8

Pyskaty v. Wide World of Cars, LLC,
856 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2017).....8

Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.,
596 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....8

S.E.C. v. Platinum Management (NY) LLC, et al.,
No. 1:16-cv-6848 (E.D.N.Y.)11

Thomas v. West,
No. 14 CV 4459-LTS, 2019 WL 1206696 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2019)3

Tianbo Huang v. iTV Media, Inc.,
79 F. Supp. 3d 458 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)2, 7, 8

United States v. Nordlicht, et al.,
No. 1:16-cr-640 (E.D.N.Y.)11

United States v. Paredes,
176 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....3

United States v. Seabrook, et al.,
No. 1:16-cr-467 (S.D.N.Y.)12

Walker v. Sheldon,
10 N.Y.2d 401 (1961)2

Walsh v. Scarsdale Union Free School Dist.,
No. 16 Civ. 3558 (NSR), 2019 WL 6789581 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2019)3

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 4013

Fed. R. Evid. 4023
